Closing fair value of plan assets  170.85  177.38  527.49  541.59

95 Annual Report 2021-22

 Percentage allocation of plan assets by category:
[` in lakh]

Particulars Pension (Funded) Gratuity (Funded)
 As at

March 31, 2022
 As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2022
 As at

March 31, 2021
High quality corporate bonds - - 97.41% 91.82%
Bank Balance 20.72% 22.90% 2.59% 8.18%
Funds managed by Insurer - - - -
Other Investments 79.28% 77.10% - -
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

 Maturity Profile of the DBO and Expected Cashflows in the following period:

Particulars  Pension (Funded)  Gratuity (Funded)
31-03-2022 31-03-2021 31-03-2022 31-03-2021

Within next 12 Months  86.09  89.19  137.37  95.47
Between 1 and 5 years  18.09  19.19  387.55  239.31
5 years and above  218.58  222.46  678.33  528.13

 Sensitivity Analysis
 Below is the sensitivity analysis determined for significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of defined

benefit obligations and based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the
end of the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant.

 Pension (Funded)

Particulars  Increase   Decrease
FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21

Impact of the change in discount rate - 1%  8.67  (5.70)  (10.56)  7.00
Impact of the change in salary increase - 1%  (1.34)  0.80  1.26  (0.80)
Impact of the change in Mortality - 5%  0.28  (0.30)  (0.28)  0.30

 Gratuity

Particulars  Increase   Decrease
FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21

Impact of the change in discount rate - 0.5%  20.69  15.26  (21.80)  (16.16)
Impact of the change in salary increase - 0.5%  (20.90)  (15.91)  20.06  15.15
Impact of the change in Mortality - 5%  0.11  (0.06)  (0.11)  0.06

 The composition of investments in the fair value of plan assets relating to gratuity as given above is relating
to employees of Plant - I only. The Gratuity fund relating to Plant - II is being maintained with Life Insurance
Corporation of India (LIC) and as per the information provided by LIC the total fair value of plan assets and
present value of obligations as on March 31, 2022 were ` 104.95 lakh and ` 113.92 lakh respectively.
[March 31, 2021- ` 115.22 lakh and ` 103.40 lakh].

96 Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

41. Related Party Disclosures (Ind AS 24)
a) List of Related Parties where control exists

[…]

Interest Rate Risk
  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s short term borrowing with floating interest rates. The Company constantly
monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and
financing cost.

100 Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

  The Companys exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to interest bearing financial liabilities. Interest
rate risk is managed by the company on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to
which interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

  Sensitivity Analysis
  An increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rate at the end of the reporting period for the variable

financial instruments would (decrease)/increase profit after taxation for the year by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

[` in lakh]

Particulars Profit / (Loss) after taxation
 March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings
+1% (100 basis points)  63.34  35.81
-1% (100 basis points)  (63.34)  (35.81)
Financial Assets - Loans
+1% (100 basis points)  0.27  0.31
-1% (100 basis points)  (0.27)  (0.31)

  There are no hedging instruments to mitigate this risk.
 Foreign Currency Risk
 Foreign currency risk is the risk of impact related to fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in foreign

currency, which fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the, raw materials and consumables, capital expenditure,
exports of Polyols and the Company’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries. When a derivative is entered into
for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of

[…]

Closing fair value of plan assets  170.85  177.38  527.49  541.59

 Percentage allocation of plan assets by category:

Particulars Pension (Funded) Gratuity (Funded)
 as at

march 31, 2022
 As at

March 31, 2021
 as at

march 31, 2022
 As at

March 31, 2021
High quality corporate bonds - - 97.41% 91.82%
Bank Balance 20.72% 22.90% 2.59% 8.18%
Funds managed by Insurer - - - -
Other Investments 79.28% 77.10% - -
total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

146 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Maturity Profile of the DBO and Expected Cashflows in the following period: [` in lakh]

Particulars  Pension (Funded)  Gratuity (Funded)
31.3.2022 31.3.2021 31.3.2022 31.3.2021

Within next 12 Months  86.09  89.19  137.37  95.47
Between 1 and 5 years  18.09  19.19  387.55  239.31
5 years and above  218.58  222.46  678.33  528.13

 sensitivity analysis
 Below is the sensitivity analysis determined for significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of defined

benefit obligations and based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the
end of the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant.

 Pension (Funded)

Particulars  increase   decrease
FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21

Impact of the change in discount rate - 1%  8.67  (5.70)  (10.56)  7.00
Impact of the change in salary increase - 1%  (1.34)  0.80  1.26  (0.80)
Impact of the change in Mortality - 5%  0.28  (0.30)  (0.28)  0.30

 Gratuity

Particulars  increase   decrease
FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21

Impact of the change in discount rate - 0.5%  20.69  15.26  (21.80)  (16.16)
Impact of the change in salary increase - 0.5%  (20.90)  (15.91)  20.06  15.15
Impact of the change in Mortality - 5%  0.11  (0.06)  (0.11)  0.06

 The composition of investments in the fair value of plan assets relating to gratuity as given above is relating
to employees of Plant -I only. The Gratuity fund relating to Plant - II is being maintained with Life Insurance
Corporation of India (LIC) and as per the information provided by LIC the total fair value of plan assets and present
value of obligations as on March 31, 2022 were ` 104.95 lakh and `113.92  lakh respectively. [March 31, 2021-
` 115.22 lakh and ` 103.40 lakh].

41. Related Party disclosures (ind as 24)
 a) Related Parties with whom there were transactions during the year

[…]

interest Rate Risk
  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s short term borrowing with floating interest rates. The Company constantly
monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and
financing cost.

150 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

  The Company exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to interest bearing financial liabilities. Interest
rate risk is managed by the company on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to
which interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

  sensitivity analysis
  An increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rate at the end of the reporting period for the variable

financial instruments would (decrease)/increase profit after taxation for the year by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

[` in lakh]

Particulars Profit / (Loss) after taxation
 march 31, 2022  March 31, 2021

Financial liabilities - Borrowings
+1% (100 basis points)  64.99  36.69
-1% (100 basis points)  (64.99)  (36.69)

Financial assets - loans
+1% (100 basis points)  0.31  0.31
-1% (100 basis points)  (0.31)  (0.31)

  There are no hedging instruments to mitigate this risk.
  Foreign Currency Risk
   Foreign currency risk is the risk of impact related to fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in

foreign currency, which fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure
to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the, raw materials and consumables,
capital expenditure, exports of Polyols and the Company’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries. When
a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those